
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE E LA MANUTENZIONE 
INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN SERVICE ET D'ENTRETIEN 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 
INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNG UND WARTUNG 

INSTRUCTIES VOOR INGEBRUIKNAME EN ONDERHOUD 
INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION Y EL MANTENIMIENTO 

INSTALLATIONS - OCH UNDERHÅLLSANVISNING
KULLANIM VE BAKIM TAL MATLARI 

MONTAVIMO IR PRIEŽI ROS INSTRUKCIJA 
INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU INSTALARE SI INTRETINERE 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA A INSTALAÇÃO E A MANUTENÇÃO 

K 36/200  - K 40/200 - K 55/200  

K 11/500  - K 18/500  - K 28/500  
K 40/400  - K 50/400  

K 30/800  - K 40/800  - K 50/800  
K 20/1200  - K 25/1200  - K 35/1200

K 55/100  - K 66/100  - K 90/100  
K 70/300  - K 80/300  - K 70/400  - K 80/400





K 36/200  - K 40/200 - K 55/200  

K 11/500  - K 18/500  - K 28/500  
K 40/400  - K 50/400  

K 30/800  - K 40/800  - K 50/800  
K 20/1200  - K 25/1200  - K 35/1200

K 55/100  - K 66/100  - K 90/100  
K 70/300  - K 80/300  - K 70/400  - K 80/400  



DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 
La Ditta DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) - 
ITALY - sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilità dichiara che i 
prodotti summenzionati sono conformi a: 

Direttiva del Consiglio n° 2006/42/CE concernente il 
riavvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri CEE 
relative alle macchine e successive modifiche.
Direttiva della Compatibilità elettromagnetica 2004/108/CE 
e successive modifiche.
Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE e successive 
modifiche.

DÈCLARATION DE CONFORMITÈ 
L'entreprise DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) 
- ITALIE - déclare sous sa responsabilité exclusive que les produits 
susmentionnés sont conformes à: 

la Directive du Conseil n° 2006/42/CE concernant 
l'harmonisation des législations des Etats membres de la CEE 
relatives aux machines et ses modifications successives.
la Directive de la compatibilité électromagnétique 
2004/108/CE et ses modifications successives.
la Directive basse tension 2006/95/CE et ses modifications 
successives.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The Company DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino 
(PD)  - ITALY - declares under its own responsibility that the 
above-mentioned products comply with: 

Council Directive no. 2006/42/CE concerning the 
reconciliation of the legislations of EEC Member Countries 
with relation to machines and subsequent modifications.
Directive on electromagnetic compatibility no. 2004/108/CE 
and subsequent modifications.
Directive on low voltage no. 2006/95/CE and subsequent 
modifications.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Die Firma DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) - 
ITALY - erklärt unter ihrer eigenen, ausschließlichen 
Verantwortung, daß die genannten Produkte den folgenden 
Verordnungen entsprechen: 

Ratsverordnung Nr. 2006/42/CE über die Angleichung der 
Gesetzgebung der CEE-Staaten über Maschinen und folgende 
Abänderungen. 
Verordnung über die elektromagnetische Kompatibilität 
2004/108/CE und folgende Abänderungen.
Verordnung über Schwachstrom 2006/95/CE und folgende 
Abänderungen.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 
De firma DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo, 14 Mestrino (PD) - 
Italië, verklaart hierbij onder haar verantwoording dat 
hierbovengenoemde produkten conform zijn aan: 

de Richtlijn van de Raad nr. 2006/42/CE betreffende 
harmonisatie van de wetgeving in de EEG-lidstaten t.a.v. 
machines en daaropvolgende wijzigingen.
De richtlijnen van de elektromagnetische overeenstemming  
2004/108/CE en latere veranderingen.
De richtlijnen voor lage druk 2006/95/CE en latere 
veranderingen.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD  
La Empresa DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) 
- ITALY - bajo su propia y exclusiva responsabilidad declara que 
los productos anteriormente mencionados respetan:  

Las Directrices del Consejo n° 2006/42/CE referentes a la 
homogeneización de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros 
de la CEE relativas a las máquinas y sucesivas modificaciones. 
Directriz de la Compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/CE 
y sucesivas modificaciones. 
Directriz Baja Tensión 2006/95/CE y sucesivas modificaciones.

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE 
Bolaget DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) - 
ITALIEN - intygar på eget ansvar att ovannämnda produkter är i 
enlighet med: 

Rådets direktiv nr. 2006/42/CE och efterföljande ändringar 
som innehåller en jämkning av EU-ländernas lagstiftning 
beträffande maskiner.
EMC-direktivet nr. 2004/108/CE och efterföljande 
ändringar.
Lågspänningsdirektiv nr. 2006/95/CE och 
efterföljande ändringar.

UYGUNLUK BEYANI 
Via M. Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – TALYA’da bulunan DAB 
PUMPS S.p.A., kendi sorumlulu unu üstüne alarak yukarıda
belirtilen ürünlerin: 

AET üyelerinin makinelerle ilgili normlar ile ili kin
tamamlamalarının uyumla tırılmasına ait, 2006/42/CE sayılı
Avrupa Konseyi Yönetmeli ine. 
2004/108/CE sayılı AET Elektromanyetik Uyum Yönetmeli i
ile ili kin tamamlamalarına.
2006/95/CE sayılı AET Alçak Gerilim Yönetmeli i ile ili kin
tamamlamalarına uygun olduklarını beyan eder. 

 DAB PUMPS s.p.a. – Via Marco Polo, 14 Mestrino (PD) 
-

, :
 n° 2006/42/CE 

.

2004/108/CE .
 2006/95/CE 

.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA 
DAB PUMPS s.p.a. – Via M. Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italija – 
garantuoja, kad šiame leidinyje išvardyti gaminiai atitinka: 

Tarybos direktyv  Nr. 2006/42/CE, bei jos pataisas, suderintas 
su ES valstybi statymais, susijusiais su  mechanizmais. 
Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyv  Nr. 2004/108/CE, 
bei jos pataisas. 
rengini , skirt  naudoti tam tikros tampos ribose, direktyv

Nr. 2006/95/CE, bei jos pataisas. 



DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE 
Firma DAB PUMPS s.p.a. – Via M. Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – 
Italia – declara pe propria raspundere ca produsele mentionate mai 
sus in conformitate cu: 

Directiva Consiliului nr. 2006/42/CE privind armonizarea 
legislatiilor Statelor membre CEE referitoare la masini cu 
modificarile sale ulterioare. 
Directiva referitoare la compatibilitatea electromagnetica 
2004/108/CE si modificarile ulterioare. 
Directiva referitoare la Joasa Tensiune 2006/95/CE si 
modificarile ulterioare. 

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE 
A Firma DAB PUMPS s.p.a. - Via M. Polo,14 - Mestrino (PD) - 
ITÁLIA – sob sua exclusiva responsabilidade declara que os 
produtos atrás citados estão em conformidade com: 

Directiva do Conselho n° 2006/42/CE relativa à aproximação 
das legislações dos Estados-Membros CEE respeitantes às 
máquinas e sucessivas alterações. 
Directiva da Compatibilidade electromagnética 2004/108/CE e 
sucessivas alterações.
Directiva Baixa Tensão 2006/95/CE e sucessivas alterações.

DAB PUMPS s.p.a Via M. Polo,14 - 
Mestrino (PD)

2006/42/CE

2004/108/CE
2006/95/CE

Mestrino (PD), 01/09/2009 

Francesco Sinico
Technical Director 
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: F
:

: +40°C
: -10°C +40°C 

: . 95% 
. : 8  (800 ) K 36/200 - K 40/200 - K 55/200 

K 11/500 - K 18/500 - K 28/500 
10  (1000 ) K 40/400 - K 50/400 - K 30/800 - K 40/800  

K 50/800 - K 20/1200 - K 25/1200 - K 35/1200 
K 55/100 - K 66/100 

12  (1200 ) K 90/100 - K 70/300 - K 80/300 - K 70/400  
K 80/400 

:  CEI 2 – 3  1110 
: .

: . 110 
 AM:  ( )

.
3 x 230  50/60  3 x 400  50/60

K 36/200 T; K11/500 T; 12 8 
K 40/200 T; K 18/500 T; K 55/100 T; 15 8 
K 55/200 T; K 28/500 T; K 66/100 T; K 90/100 T; 20 12 
K 40/400 T;  25 12 
K 70/300 T; 25 16 
K 50/400 T; K 30/800 T; K 40/800 T; K 20/1200 T; 
K 25/1200 T; K 70/400 T; K 80/300 T;  

40 20 

K 50/800 T; K 35/1200 T; K 80/400 T;  40 25 

: PG 13,5 K 36/200 T - K 40/200 T – K 55/200 T – K 11/500 T – K 18/500 T – K 28/500 T 
K 55/100 T – K 66/100 T – K 90/100 T 

PG 21 K 40/400 T – K 50/400 T – K 30/800 T – K 40/800 T – K 50/800 T –K 20/1200 T  
K 25/1200 T – K 35/1200 T - K 70/300 T – K 80/300 T – K 70/400 T -  K 80/400 T 

,
:
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 0,2 
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> 3                   6 0,75 
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> 10                 16 1,5 (1,0) b
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> 25                 32 4 
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> 40                 63 10 
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.  5÷7 .
, .

,
.

. . .

.  ( ), 

.
7.6  

.
7.7 ,

.
,

.
7.8  

 N.P.S.H. (Net Positive Suction Head, 
)  Z1. 

.112-114. 
, ,

,
,

. ,
, ,

.
 Z1 :

Z1 = pb –  N.P.S.H. - Hr - pV 
:

Z1 =

pb = 3 ( . 6 . 111)
NPSH = ( . 112-114)
Hr =  (  -  – 

)
pV = ,  °C   

( . 7 . 111)
 1:   = 20°C

N.P.S.H. : 3,25 
pb : 10,33 . . ( . 6 . 111)
Hr: 2,04 
t: 20°C 
pV: 0,22 ( . 7 . 111)
Z1 10,33 - 3,25 - 2,04 -0,22 = 4,82 

 2:  1500   = 50°C
N.P.S.H. : 3,25 
pb : 8,6 . . ( . 6 . 111)
Hr: 2,04 
t: 50°C 
pV: 1,147 ( . 7 . 111)
Z1 8,6 - 3,25 - 2,04 -1,147 = 2,16 

 3:   = 90°C
N.P.S.H. : 3,25 
pb : 10,33 . . ( . 6 . 111)
Hr: 2,04 
t: 90°C 
pV: 7,035 ( . 7 . 111)
Z1 10,33 - 3,25 - 2,04 -7,035 = -1,99 

 1,99 - 2 ,  2 .
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TAB. 6.6.2:  Rumore aereo prodotto dalle pompe dotate con motore di serie: 
Bruit aérien produit par les pompes équipées de moteur de série:   
Airborne noise produced by the pumps with standard motor: 
Lärmpegel der Pumpen mit serienmäßigem Motor: 
Luchtlawaai geproduceerd door standaardmotoren: 
Ruido aéreo producido por las bombas dotadas de motor en serie: 
Luftburen bullernivå för pumpar med standardmotorer: 
Seri motor ile donatılan pompaların gürültü seviyesi: 

, , :
Siurbli  su standartiniais varikliais sukeliamas triukšmo lygis: 
Zgomot  aerian produs de pompale dotate cu motor de serie: 
Ruído aéreo produzido pelas bombas equipadas com motor de série: 

Grandezza  motore 
Grandeur  moteur 

Motor size 
Motorgröße 

Motorgrootte 
Tamaño del motor 

Motorns storlek 
Motor 

Variklio dydis 
Marime motor 

Tamanho do motor

n° poli 
n.de pôles 
no. poles 
Polzahl 

aantal polen 
n° polos 

antal poler 
Kutup sayısı

Poli  skai ius
Nr. Poli 

n° de pólos

Potenza  
Puissance 

Power
Leistung 

Vermogen 
Potencia 

Effekt 
Güç

Galingumas 
Putere

Potência 

Pressione sonora Lpa 
Pression sonore Lpa 
Sound pressure Lpa 

Schalldruck Lpa 
Geluidsdruk Lpa 

Presión sonora Lpa 
Ljudtryck Lpa 

Ses basıncı (Lpa) 

 Lpa 
Garso sl gimas Lpa 
Presiune fonica Lpa 
Pressão acústica Lpa

 Lpa 

Potenza sonora Lwa 
Puissance sonore Lwa 

Sound power Lwa 
Schalleistung  Lwa 

Geluidsvermogen Lwa 
Potencia  sonora Lwa 

Ljudeffekt Lwa 
Ses gücü (Lwa) 

 Lwa 
Garso galingumas 
Putere fonica Lwa 

Potência acústica Lwa 
Lwa 

  KW Hp [dB(A)] [dB(A)] 
MEC 100 2 3 - 5,5 4 - 7,5 70 - - 
MEC 132 2 5,5 - 7,5 7,5 - 10 81 - - 
MEC 132 2 9,2 - 11 12,5 - 15 82 - - 
MEC 160 2 15 - 22 20 - 30  88 96 
MEC 200 2 30 - 45 40 - 60 86 94 

      
MEC 160 4 9,2 - 15 12,5 - 20 74 - - 
MEC 180 4 18 - 22 25 - 30 77 - - 
MEC 200 4 30 - 37 40 - 50 81 - - 

TAB. 8.1:  Tempi commutazione stella-triangolo: 
Temps de commutation étoile-triangle: 
Star-delta switch-over times:
Umschaltzeiten Stern-Dreieck: 
Overgangstijden ster-driehoek: 
Tiempos de conmutación estrella-triángulo: 
Omkopplingstid stjärna – triangel: 
Yıldızdan üçgene geçi  süreleri: 

:
Persijungimo iš žvaigžd s  trikamp  laikas: 
Timpi comutare stea-triunghi: 
Tempos de comutação estrela-triângulo: 

Potenza / Puissance 
Power / Leistung 

Vermogen / Potencia 
Effekt / Güç 

 / Galingumas 
Putere / Potência

Tempi di commutazione / Temps de commutation 
Switch-over times / Umschaltzeiten 

Overgangstijden / Tiempos de conmutación 
Omkopplingstid / Geçi  süreleri 

 / Persijungimo laikas 
Timpi de comutare / Tempos de comutação

KW Hp  
  30   40 3 sec.
30 40 5 sec.
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FIG.1

Tipo/Type A B C E G I H H1 H2 DNA DNM 
K 36/200 425 250 55 86 175 14 320 135 185 2” G 1¼” G 
K 40/200 425 250 55 86 175 14 320 135 185 2” G 1¼” G 
K 55/200 425 250 55 86 175 14 320 135 185 2” G 1¼” G 
K 11/500 440 240 62 100 155 14 312 132 180 2½” G 2” G 
K 18/500 440 240 62 100 155 14 312 132 180 2½” G 2” G 
K 28/500 440 240 62 100 155 14 312 132 180 2½” G 2” G 
FIG. 2

           DNA   DNM  
Tipo/Type A B C E G I H H1 H2 X1 Y1 Z1 X2 Y2 Z2 
K 40/400 560 273 100 110 212 14 360 160 200 185 145 65 165 125 50 
K 50/400 560 273 100 110 212 14 360 160 200 185 145 65 165 125 50 
K 30/800 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
K 40/800 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
K 50/800 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
K 20/1200 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
K 25/1200 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
K 35/1200 600 273 100 110 212 14 385 160 225 200 160 80 185 145 65 
FIG.3

Tipo/Type A B C D E G I H H1 H2 DNA DNM 
K 55/100 450 256 88 160 72 200 14 312,5 140 172,5 1½”G 1” G 
K 66/100 450 256 88 160 72 200 14 312,5 140 172,5 1½”G 1” G 
K 90/100 450 256 88 160 72 200 14 312,5 140 172,5 1½”G 1” G 
K 70/300 595 270 122 182 60 210 14 340 160 180 2” G 1¼” G 
K 80/300 595 270 122 182 60 210 14 340 160 180 2” G 1¼” G 
K 70/400 635 270 122 182 60 210 14 340 160 180 2” G 1¼” G 
K 80/400 635 270 122 182 60 210 14 340 160 180 2” G 1¼” G 
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K 55/200
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Curve tolerance according to ISO 2548
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Q (m³/h)

H (m)

Q (m³/h)

NPSH (m)
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Q (m³/h)
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K 70/300
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NPSH (m)
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K 70/400

Q (m³/h)
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Prevalenza / Hauteur d'élévation / Head up 
Förderhöhe / Overwicht / Prevalencia 

Maximal pumphöjd / Manometrik yükseklik 
 / 

Modello / Modèle / Model  
 Modell / Model  

Modelo / Modell / Model 
 / 

Hmax (m)  2 poles 
50 Hz 

Hmax (m)  2 poles 
60 Hz 

K 36/200 36.6 36.3
K 40/200 41.3 42.3
K 55/200 54 54
K 11/500 24.5 25.5
K 18/500 29.6 32
K 28/500 35 38.5
K 40/400 50.5 50.5
K 50/400 62 63.5
K 30/800 44 44.5
K 40/800 51.5 51
K 50/800 58 58
K 20/1200 37.5 37.4
K 25/1200 40.7 41.6
K 35/1200 45 46.9
K 55/100 62 62
K 66/100 73 74
K 90/100 83 81.5
K 70/300 76 79
K 80/300 95 97
K 70/400 86 89
K 80/400 97 104
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DAB PUMPS S.p.a. 
Via M. Polo, 14-35035 Mestrino (PD) - Italy 
Tel. +39 049 9048811 - Fax + 39 049 9048847 
Http://www.dabpumps.com 

Sales Export dept.: 
Tel. +39 049 9048895 
Tel. +39 049 9048896 
Tel. +39 049 9048897 

Customer Technical Assistance: 
Tel. 049 9048911 
Fax 049 9048920 

Vendite Italia: 
Tel. +39 049 9048873-75-76 
Tel. +39 049 9048950 

DAB PUMPS Ltd 
Unit 4,Stortford Hall Industrial Park,
Dunmow Road, Bishops Stortford, 
Hertfordshire, CM23 5GZ - UK 
Tel. +44 1279 652776 
Fax +44 1279 657727 

DAB PUMPEN 
DEUTSCHLAND GmbH 
Tackweg 11 
D – 47918 Tönisvorst - Germany 
Tel. +49 2151 82136-0 
Fax +49 2151 82136-36 

DAB PUMPS RUSSIA 
127247 Dmitovskoe sh., 100 bld. 3 
Moscow, Russia 
Tel. +7 095 485-1679  

PUMPS AMERICA,  
INC. DAB PUMPS DIVISION 
3226 Benchmark Drive 
Ladson, SC 29456 USA 
Tel.          1-843-824-6332 
Toll Free 1-866-896-4DAB (4322) 
Fax          1-843-797-3366 

DAB PUMPS B.V. 
Albert Einsteinweg, 4 
5151 Drunen  
Nederland 
Tel. +31 416 387280 
Fax +31 416 387299 
Info.nl@dabpumps.com

DAB PUMPS B.V. 
Brusselstraat, 150 
B-1702 Groot-Bijgaarden 
Belgium 
Tel. +32 2 4668353 
Fax +32 2 4669218 

DAB PUMPS IBERICA S.L. 
Parque Empresarial San Fernando 
Edificio Italia Planta 1ª 
28830 – San Fernando De Henares 
Madrid – Spain 
Tel. +34 91 6569545 
Fax. +34 91 6569676 
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